GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2987
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19™ AUGUST, 2025

SANCTIONED POSTS OF PHYSIOTHERAPISTS AT CGHS WELLNESS CENTRES
IN DELHI

2987. SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of sanctioned posts of physiotherapists/senior physiotherapists at CGHS wellness centres in Delhi vis-a-vis the number of physiotherapists working in these wellness centres;

(b) the number of posts which are filled during the last three years and the number of posts which are still vacant along with the reasons therefor; and

(c) the action taken by Government to fill these vacancies and by when they would be filled?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) to (c) Recruitment Rules for the post of Physiotherapist was notified on 24.06.2024. At present, one sanctioned post of Physiotherapist under CGHS is vacant. Presently, five

Physiotherapists are posted at Medical Centre, Parliament House Annexe from the strength of

Safdarjung Hospital & Dr. RML Hospital, New Delhi.

Physiotherapy services can be availed in any public health facility under the Government or through any CGHS empanelled private Health Care Organizations. There is also a provision for home based (Domiciliary) physiotherapy for CGHS beneficiaries as per guidelines issued vide this Ministry’s Office Memorandum No. S-11011/24/2011-CGHS(P) dated 01.06.2011.

The copy of Office Memorandum is annexed.
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Government of India
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Department of Health & Family Welfare
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 110 108
No: §5.11011/24/2011-CGHS (P) Dated, the 1*° June, 2011
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: The following -allied" haalth sérvices need to be considered for domiciliary case as staled above: - e o

() Physiotherapy; ' _
i) -~ Occupational therapy; and .
(i) Speech therapy (for patients of stroke / head injury)

The decisiori 1o provide domicillary care g be based an.thorough evaluation and specific preseription including the exsot interven unhq‘:rﬂ frequency by 8 PMR specialist. In a situation
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(1) - Orthopaedic disorders: Post }ﬁinl replacement surgery in acute phase.:“ )
Physiotherapy upto two weeks, post — discharge.
(2) g ical disorde upto s):
(i) ' Post stroke: Occupational Therapy (OT), Physlotherapy (PT), and Speech
Therapy (ST);
Coy (i) Traumatic brain injury: OT, PT and ST, .

- (i) . Gullian-Barre syndrome: OT and PT,
(v) . Spinal cord injury with significant disability / deformity: -~ OTand PT. and
| 4(\']:" Motor neuron disease: * OT.PTandST.
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' “Director, CGHS; Nirman Bhawan, New. Delhi
Al Addmunal Dlreclurs Nurlt‘ll Directors of CGHS cities outside D\.!"H
- Al Pay & Accounts Oﬂjl:iﬂl'!"- under, CGHS
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(5) No teimbursement fo be allowed for the purchase / hiring of theragy
. .equipment | devices.

The guidelines will take effect from the date of issue of the Office Memorandum. _
Thil's jssues wilh the concurrence of IFD, vide Dy. No: 790 | SS & FA dated the 23"

Hindi version of the guidelines will follow.
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All Ministries / Depariments, Govemnment of India

Additional Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi
The Managing Director, Gentral Organisation ECHS, Army (Ha). Maude Line, Dethi Cantonment, New Dethl 110 010

“Agddl DDG (Hqrs) / Additional Director (Hqrs) / Additional Director (SZ) I Additional Director (NZ) / Additional Director (CZ) / Additional Director (EZ), GE—IS New Delhi ! .

JD (Gr.)/JD(R&H), CGHS Delhi b
CGHS Desk-/Desk-IIICGHS-YCGHS-II, Dte.GHS, Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi S
Eafrif EstLil/ Estt.IU EsttIV Sections, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare ., -~ <4 mu:anllsmm‘haGHs
Rajya'Sabha / Lok Sabha Secretariat « - " R
-Registrar, Supreme Court.of india - (Nt
MPSC:E , -

Beputr Secretary (Clvil Seruim News} Depariment of Administrative Re!nrrn‘s
& Public Grievances, 5" Floor, Sardar Patel Bhawan, New Delhi. 3

PPS 1o Secretary (H&FW) i Secretary (AYUSH) / Secretary (HR) / Secretary _";};

' .‘ '; 5 - {AIDS Conlral), Ministiy of Healti’& Family Weifare 5
18.7“PPS to DGHS / SS &'FA/ SS & MD,NRHM / AS (H) / AS & DG (CGHS) - R
A9 ‘Swamy Publishers (P) Lid., P. B. No. 2468, R. A. Puram, Chennai aunoza ;";
20, " Nabhi Publicatioris, F,0. “Box No”37, New Dethl 110 001 R
21."- ‘Bahd Brothers, 742 Lajpat Rai Market, ( Delhi 110 006 SN
22. Sm;‘Umraan Pumhil anmaryr, Staﬂ Side, 13-C, Femzshah Roud New L)
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23, Al Staff Side Mambmnmamnal{:puncil (JCM) (as per list attached) ', 7
24. Office of the Comptrolier & Auditor General of India, 10 Bahadur Shah Zafar, g
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26"~ &¢.Technical Director, NIC, MOHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi, uﬁth the‘ 3
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